### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2019 No. 665

# EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION AGRICULTURE FOOD ANIMALS

The Official Controls for Feed, Food and Animal Health and Welfare (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Made - - - - 22nd March 2019
Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

# THE OFFICIAL CONTROLS FOR FEED, FOOD AND ANIMAL HEALTH AND WELFARE (AMENDMENT ETC.) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019

### PART1

### Introduction

Citation and commencement

### PART2

Amendment of subordinate legislation

- Amendment of the Meat (Official Controls Charges) (England) Regulations 2009
- 3. Amendment of the Official Feed and Food Controls (England) Regulations 2009

### PART3

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

- 4. Regulation (EC) No. 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council
- 5. In Article 1, omit paragraphs 2 and 3.
- 6. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Community" substitute...

- 7. In the heading to Title 2, omit "By Member States"....
- 8. In Article 3— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Member States"...
- 9. In Article 4— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Member States"...
- 10. In Article 5— (a) in paragraph 1, omit the second...
- 11. In Article 7— (a) In paragraph 2, for "The rules...
- 12. In Article 8— (a) For paragraph 2, substitute— The appropriate authority must ensure that staff of the competent...
- 13. In Article 10, in paragraph 2, in point (d), for...
- 14. In Article 11— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— Sampling and analysis methods used in the context of official...
- 15. In Article 12, at paragraph 2, omit "European" and "Community"....
- 16. In Article 13— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— The appropriate authority must draw up and maintain operational contingency...
- 17. for Article 14(3), substitute— Satisfactory results of checks on goods that are placed under...
- 18. In Article 15— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— The competent authority must carry out regular official controls on...
- 19. In Article 16(3)—(a) in the first place in which...
- 20. For Article 17, substitute—Points of entry and prior notification...
- 21. In Article 19— (a) in subparagraph 1, in point (a),...
- 22. In Article 20— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Community" substitute...
- 23. In Article 21— (a) in subparagraph 1, in point (b),...
- 24. In Article 23— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— Specific pre-export checks that a third country carries out on...
- 25. For Article 24(4), substitute— In the case of release for free circulation, competent authorities...
- 26. In Article 25— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— The appropriate authority may prescribe measures necessary to ensure the...
- 27. For Article 26, substitute— Currency conversion rate In this Regulation,...
- 28. In Article 27— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Member States"...
- 29. In Article 28, for "under Community or national law" substitute...
- 30. In Article 30, for paragraph 1, substitute— The appropriate authority may prescribe— (a) the circumstances in which...
- 31. In Article 31, in paragraph 2, for point (f), substitute—...
- 32. Omit Articles 32 and 33.
- 33. Omit Title 4.
- 34. For Article 41, substitute— Multi-annual national control plans In order...
- 35. In Article 42— (a) for paragraph 1 substitute— The appropriate authority and the Food Safety Authority must jointly...
- 36. In Article 43— (a) in paragraph 1, in the opening...
- 37. In Article 44— (a) in paragraph 1, in the opening...
- 38. In Title 6— (a) in the heading, omit "Community";
- 39. In Article 45— (a) for the heading, substitute "Controls in...
- 40. In Article 46— (a) for the heading substitute "Controls in...
- 41. In Article 47— (a) for the opening words of paragraph...
- 42. In Article 48— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— To the extent that the conditions and detailed procedures to...
- 43. In Article 49— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 44. In Article 50— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 45. In Article 51—(a) in paragraph 1—
- 46. In Title 6, omit Chapter 4.
- 47. In Article 54, in paragraph 4, for "Member State" substitute...
- 48. Omit Articles 55, 56, 62 and 63.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- 49. Insert a new Article 63A—Article 63A Regulations and devolved...
- 50. Omit Articles 64, 65 and 66.
- 51. In Annex 1— (a) for the heading, substitute "EU member...
- 52. In Annex 2— (a) in Chapter 1, in point 10,...
- 53. In Annex 4— (a) in the heading omit "Community";
- 54. In Annex 5— (a) in the heading, for "Community" substitute...
- 55. Omit Annexes 7 and 8.
- 56. Commission Decision 2006/677
- 57. Omit Article 2.
- 58. In the Annex—(a) in point 1—
- 59. Commission Decision 2008/654
- 60. Omit Article 2.
- 61. In the Annex— (a) in the heading to the Annex...
- 62. Regulation (EU) No 2017/625 of the Parliament and of the Council
- 63. Omit Articles 92 to 99.
- 64. For Article 100, substitute— Article 100 Designation of reference laboratories...
- 65. For Article 101, substitute— Responsibilities and tasks of national reference...
- 66. Insert a new Article 101A—Article 101A Regulations and devolved...
- 67. After Article 167, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...

### PART4

## Revocation of retained direct EU legislation

68. Commission Regulation (EU) No. 415/2013 Signature Explanatory Note